In the Matter of;

TheRevision of Commission's Rules Regarding Gas Utilities

EO-2019-0244VOL. 1
August 06, 2019

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EO 2019- 0244 Vol . 11

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
Di scovery Conference
August 6, 2019
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 2

In The Matter OF The Application
O KCP&L Greater M ssouri

Oper ati ons Conpany For Approval
O A Special Rate For a Facility
Whose Primary |Industry |Is The
Production Or Fabrication O
Steel In O Around Sedali a,

M ssouri

Fil e No.
EO 2019- 0244

N N N N N N N

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EO 2019- 0244 Vol . 11

APPEARANCES

ROGER W STEI NER, Attorney at Law (By tel ephone)
KCP&L Greater M ssouri Operations Conpany
1200 Main, 16th Fl oor
Kansas City, M ssouri 64105
816. 556. 2791
FOR: KCP&L Greater M ssouri Operations Conpany

JAMES M FI SCHER, Attorney at Law
Fi scher & Dority, PC
101 Madi son, Suite 400
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
573. 636. 6758
FOR: KCP&L Greater M ssouri QOperations Conpany

STEPHANI E BELL, Attorney at Law
El I i nger & Associ ates
308 East High Street, Suite 300
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
573. 750. 4100
FOR: Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC

M CHAEL K. LAVANGA, Attorney at Law (By tel ephone)
1025 Thonmas Jefferson Street NW
Washi ngt on, DC 20007
FOR: Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC

CALEB HALL, Seni or Counsel
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102
573. 526. 1445

FOR: O fice of the Public Counsel

NI COLE MERS, Deputy Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 6651
FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

14



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2019- 0244 Vol . 11

(August 6, 2019)

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. | showit as
being two o'clock. W'I|l go ahead and get started.
We're on the record at this point. W're here for a
di scovery conference in File No. EO 2019-0244. W'l|
start the day by taking entries of appearance just so we
know who's on the |ine and who's here in the room

Let's go ahead and begin with GO

MR, FISCHER. On behalf of GO, let the record
refl ect the appearance of Roger Steiner in Kansas Gty
and Janes Fischer here in Jefferson City. | think the
court reporter has our contact information.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. And for staff?

M5. MERS: Nicole Mers on behalf of staff, and
the court reporter has ny information.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  And public counsel ?

MR. HALL: Good afternoon. Thank you. Caleb
Hal | appearing on behalf of the Ofice of the Public
Counsel. My contact information has been previously
provided to the court reporter.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  For the Nucor, the
i ntervenors?

MS. BELL: Sure, Your Honor. Stephanie Bell
on behal f of Nucor and al so we have M ke Lavanga on the

phone, and the court reporter has ny informtion.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

15



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2019- 0244 Vol . 11

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  I'mtrying to renmenber who
all the other parties were. Do we have any ot her
attorneys here?

MR. FISCHER | think you have all the
parties.

M5. BELL: MECG | think said that they weren't
attending. Didn't he say that via e-mail?

M. Wodsmall e-nmail ed.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. | scheduled this
di scovery conference at the request of staff. It's a
l[ittle unusual for how we're doing things but that's
fine. W'Ill deal withit. At this point I'll ask you
all, did we need to do anything on the record or is this
sonmet hing we can do informally?

MR, FI SCHER  Judge, after we got the notion
for discovery conference, we did contact staff because
we didn't know what the issues were and staff was
graci ous enough to kind of give us a little bit nore
detail about it. | have Brad Lutz here in the roomwth
me and | think we'll be able to discuss with staff and
the other parties the status of the various DRs and
where our concerns are and what we can provide, and we
certainly want to cooperate. W want to get this
expedited and help staff get their recommendation in and

get it resolved as quickly as we can. W do have sone

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

16



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2019- 0244 Vol . 11

i ssues that we need to talk with the parties about. So
whet her you want to do that on the record or informally,
it seens to nake sense to ne to do it informally.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  That does nake sense to ne
too. |If anybody wants to have anything on the record,
howis the tinme to do it, otherwise I'"'mgoing to dismss
the court reporter.

Al right. At this point then we will go off
the record and you're di sm ssed.

(Of the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EO 2019- 0244 Vol . 11

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that | was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tine and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that |I then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so made at such tine

and pl ace.

:j_i' _ B (' } :"_fl
\-(/'/:)ﬁ/'ﬁ/f/y t_/\/t?(lﬁ (/

i)(?/?/k?é

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




EO 2019- 0244 Vol .

Il | ndex:

2019. . qui ckly

2019 151

6 15:1
640 18:3,15

A

above-entitled 18:7
afternoon 15:17
ahead 15:3,8
appearance 15:6,10
appearing 15:18
attending 16:7
attorneys 16:3

august 15:1
B
begin 15:8

behalf 15:9,14,18,24
Bell 15:23 16:6
Bentch 18:3,15
Beverly 18:3,15

bit 16:18

Brad 16:19

Cc

Caleb 15:17
caption 18:8

CCR 18:3,15
CERTIFICATE 18:1
Certified 18:4
certify 18:6

City 15:10,11
concerns 16:22

conference 15:5
16:10,16

contact 15:12,19
16:16

cooperate 16:23
correct 18:10
counsel 15:16,19

court 15:12,15,20,25
17:7 18:4

day 15:6
deal 16:12
detail 16:19

discovery 15:5
16:10,16

discuss 16:20
dismiss 17:6

dismissed 17:9

foregoing 18:10
full 18:10

G

give 16:18
GMO 15:8,9
Good 15:17

gracious 16:18

H

Hall 15:17,18
Honor 15:23

informally 16:14
17:2,3

information 15:12,
15,19,25

intervenors 15:22
issues 16:17 17:1

DRS 16:21
J
E
James 15:11
e-mail 16:7 Jean 18:3,15

e-mailed 16:8
entries 15:6
EO-2019-0244 15:5
expedited 16:24

File 15:5
fine 16:12
firm 18:4

Fischer 15:9,11 16:4,
15

Jefferson 15:11

Judge 15:2,13,16,21
16:1,9,1517:4

K

Kansas 15:10
kind 16:18

Lavanga 15:24
LLC 185

Lutz 16:19

M

made 18:11
make 17:3,4
MECG 16:6
Mers 15:14
Mike 15:24
Missouri 18:5

motion 16:15

N

Nicole 15:14
notes 18:11
Nucor 15:21,24

0]

Office 15:18

P

parties 16:2,5,21 17:1
personally 18:6
phone 15:25

place 18:7,12

point 15:4 16:12 17:8
present 18:6
previously 15:19
proceedings 18:6,9
provide 16:22
provided 15:20
public 15:16,18

Q

quickly 16:25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



EO- 2019- Oddex/ol r e¢dnmendat i on. . Whodsnal |

R

recommendation
16:24

record 15:4,9 16:13
17:2,5,9,10

reflect 15:10
remember 16:1

reporter 15:12,15,20,
2517:718:1,4

Reporting 18:5
request 16:10
resolved 16:25
Roger 15:10
room 15:7 16:19
RPR 18:3,15

S

scheduled 16:9
sense 17:3,4
set 18:8

sheet 18:8
show 15:2

staff 15:13,14 16:10,
16,17,20,24

start 15:6

started 15:3
State 18:5

status 16:21
Steiner 15:10
Stenotype 18:9,11
Stephanie 15:23

T

taking 15:6

talk 17:1
thereof 18:8
things 16:11
Tiger 18:4

time 17:6 18:7,11
transcript 18:11
true 18:10

U

unusual 16:11

w

WOODRUFF 15:2,
13,16,21 16:1,917:4

Woodsmall 16:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

	Word Index
	Index: 2019..quickly
	2019 (1)
	6 (1)
	640 (2)
	above-entitled (1)
	afternoon (1)
	ahead (2)
	appearance (2)
	appearing (1)
	attending (1)
	attorneys (1)
	august (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (4)
	Bell (3)
	Bentch (2)
	Beverly (2)
	bit (1)
	Brad (1)
	Caleb (1)
	caption (1)
	CCR (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	Certified (1)
	certify (1)
	City (2)
	concerns (1)
	conference (3)
	contact (3)
	cooperate (1)
	correct (1)
	counsel (2)
	court (7)
	day (1)
	deal (1)
	detail (1)
	discovery (3)
	discuss (1)
	dismiss (1)
	dismissed (1)
	DRS (1)
	e-mail (1)
	e-mailed (1)
	entries (1)
	EO-2019-0244 (1)
	expedited (1)
	File (1)
	fine (1)
	firm (1)
	Fischer (4)
	foregoing (1)
	full (1)
	give (1)
	GMO (2)
	Good (1)
	gracious (1)
	Hall (2)
	Honor (1)
	informally (3)
	information (4)
	intervenors (1)
	issues (2)
	James (1)
	Jean (2)
	Jefferson (1)
	Judge (8)
	Kansas (1)
	kind (1)
	Lavanga (1)
	LLC (1)
	Lutz (1)
	made (1)
	make (2)
	MECG (1)
	Mers (2)
	Mike (1)
	Missouri (1)
	motion (1)
	Nicole (1)
	notes (1)
	Nucor (2)
	Office (1)
	parties (4)
	personally (1)
	phone (1)
	place (2)
	point (3)
	present (1)
	previously (1)
	proceedings (2)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	public (2)
	quickly (1)

	Index: recommendation..Woodsmall
	recommendation (1)
	record (7)
	reflect (1)
	remember (1)
	reporter (7)
	Reporting (1)
	request (1)
	resolved (1)
	Roger (1)
	room (2)
	RPR (2)
	scheduled (1)
	sense (2)
	set (1)
	sheet (1)
	show (1)
	staff (7)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	State (1)
	status (1)
	Steiner (1)
	Stenotype (2)
	Stephanie (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	thereof (1)
	things (1)
	Tiger (1)
	time (3)
	transcript (1)
	true (1)
	unusual (1)
	WOODRUFF (7)
	Woodsmall (1)



